
OAC 5160-1-17.9 “Ordering or referring providers”, has been created in order to comply with new 
program integrity regulations contained in Section 6401 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care 
Act (ACA). Medicaid is implementing these new requirements in accordance with 42 CFR 455.410, 
“Enrollment and screening of providers,” and 42 CFR 455.440, “National Provider Identifier (NPI).” Ohio 
Medicaid requires any ordering, referring, or prescribing providers to be screened and enrolled as 
participating providers with the Medicaid program. The rule states that Medicaid cannot pay the eligible 
rendering provider for any health care service requiring a referral, order, or prescription from a 
physician or other health care professional unless the ordering, prescribing, or referring provider is 
enrolled with Ohio Medicaid. Furthermore, if a claim fails to include the NPI or the legal name of the 
physician or health care professional that ordered or prescribed the service, or referred the client for 
the service, Medicaid reimbursement will not be allowed. 

Below is a listing of providers and procedures that must include the ORP. 

(Payto Prov Type = Anesthesia Assistant Indiv, Audiologist Individual, Cert RN Anesthetist Individual, Certified OH 
Behavior Analyst, Clinical Nurse Specialist Indv, Durable Med Equip Supplier, Hospice, Independent Diag Testing Fac, 
Independent Laboratory, Mcare Certified Hm Hlth Agncy, Medicaid School Program, Non-Agency Nurse - RN or LPN, 
Occup Therapist, Individual, Other Accred Home Hlth Agency, Pharmacy, Physical Therapist, Individual, Portable X-Ray 
Supplier, Professional Medical Group, Speech language pathologist) 

OR 

(Payto Prov Type = Clinic, Mental Health Clinic, Nursing Facility 
AND 
Procedure Code = 36415 , 36416 , 36591 , 36592 , 80047 , 80048 , 80051 , 80053 , 80055 , 80061 , 80069 , 80074 , 
80076 , 80081 , 80090 , 80150 , 80155 , 80156 , 80157 , 80158 , 80159 , 80162 , 80163 , 80164 , 80165 , 80168 , 80169 
, 80170 , 80171 , 80173 , 80175 , 80176 , 80177 , 80178 , 80180 , 80183 , 80184 , 80185 , 80186 , 80188 , 80190 , 
80192 , 80194 , 80195 , 80197 , 80198 , 80199 , 80200 , 80201 , 80202 , ...(3132 values...please view the subset to see 
all values). 

OR 

(Payto Prov Type = Clinic, Mental Health Clinic, Nursing Facility 
AND 
Procedure Code = 70015 , 70030 , 70100 , 70110 , 70120 , 70130 , 70134 , 70140 , 70150 , 70160 , 70170 , 70190 , 
70200 , 70210 , 70220 , 70240 , 70250 , 70260 , 70300 , 70310 , 70320 , 70328 , 70330 , 70332 , 70336 , 70350 , 70355 
, 70360 , 70370 , 70371 , 70380 , 70390 , 70450 , 70460 , 70470 , 70480 , 70481 , 70482 , 70486 , 70487 , 70488 , 
70490 , 70491 , 70492 , 70496 , 70498 , 70540 , 70542 , 70543 , 70544 , ...(671 values...please view the subset to see 
all values). 
AND 
Procedure Modifier Code 1 = TC 
OR 
Procedure Modifier Code 2 = TC 
OR 
Procedure Modifier Code 3 = TC 
OR 
Procedure Modifier Code 4 = TC) 
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OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Fed Qual Health Center (FQHC) 
AND 
Procedure Code = 92502 , 92504 , 92507 , 92508 , 92511 , 92512 , 92516 , 92520 , 92521 , 92522 , 92523 , 92524 , 
92526 , 92537 , 92538 , 92540 , 92541 , 92542 , 92544 , 92545 , 92546 , 92547 , 92548 , 92550 , 92551 , 92552 , 92553 
, 92555 , 92556 , 92557 , 92558 , 92559 , 92560 , 92561 , 92562 , 92563 , 92564 , 92565 , 92567 , 92568 , 92570 , 
92571 , 92572 , 92575 , 92576 , 92577 , 92579 , 92582 , 92583 , 92584 , ...(120 values...please view the subset to see 
all values). 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Non-Agency Personal Care Aide, Waivered Services Individual, Waivered Services Organization 
AND 
Procedure Code = G0151 , G0152 , G0153 , G0154 , G0155 , G0156 , G0299 , G0300 , T2042 , T2043 , T2044 , T2045 , 
T2046) 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Home&amp;Comm ODA Assisted Living 
AND 
Payto Prov Prim Spec Code = 740) 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Non-Agency Home Care Attendant 
AND 
Payto Prov Prim Spec Code = 260) 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Psychiatric Hospital 
AND 
Payto Prov Prim Spec Code = 018, 019) 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Wheelchair Van 
AND 
Payto Prov Prim Spec Code = 451, 480, 490, 830) 
 
OR 
 
(Payto Prov Type = Hospital 
AND 
Payto Prov Prim Spec Code = 761, 822, 823, 830) 
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